

No. 10-2627

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic
Association, and American-HiFi, Inc.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Gannett Co., Inc. and Wisconsin
Newspaper Association

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appeal From a Judgment and Order of the United States
District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin,
Case No. 09-CV-155-wmc,
Hon. William M. Conley Presiding**

Defendants-Appellants' Brief and Required Short Appendix

Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.
Robert J. Dreps
Monica Santa Maria
One East Main Street
Post Office Box 2719
Madison, Wisconsin 53701-2719
(608) 257-3911
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The full names of the parties represented as Defendants-Appellants are Gannett Co., Inc. and Wisconsin Newspaper Association.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
District Court Jurisdiction	1
Appellate Jurisdiction	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
Procedural History	4
WIAA Media Policies.....	6
WWWY Contract	7
Dispute	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. WIAA’S INTERNET STREAMING POLICIES FAIL FORUM ANALYSIS AND, THEREFORE, VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	19
A. The District Court Sacrificed The Newspapers’ Free Speech Rights To WIAA’s Commercial Interests.....	20

B.	The District Court Incorrectly Defined The Forum.....	27
C.	WIAA Created A Designated Public Forum For Media Coverage Of Tournament Events.	30
II.	WIAA’S STREAMING POLICIES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL WITHOUT REGARD TO FORUM LABEL.....	36
A.	WIAA’s Explicit Claim Of Sole Discretion Over Streaming Policies Violates The First Amendment.....	37
1.	WIAA’s Internet streaming policies are facially invalid..	39
2.	Established practice cannot excuse WIAA’s explicit assertion of unbridled discretion.....	43
B.	Commercial Interests Alone Cannot Justify Speech Restrictions, Even In A Nonpublic Forum.	45
III.	WIAA’S STREAMING LICENSE FEE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	49
	CONCLUSION	53
	RULE 32 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55
	CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 30 AND CIRCUIT RULE 30(a) AND (b)	56
	CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 31(e).....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING BY MAIL.....	58
	TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR SHORT APPENDIX	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	29, 35
<i>Arsberry v. Illinois</i> , 244 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	23
<i>Atlanta Journal & Constitution v. Atlanta Dep’t of Aviation</i> , 322 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003)	51
<i>Ayres v. City of Chicago</i> , 125 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Chicago Acorn v. Metropolitan Pier & Exposition Auth.</i> , 150 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 1998)	24, 29, 32, 47, 48
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	15, 16, 19, 20, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 46, 48
<i>D’Amario v. Providence Civic Ctr. Auth.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 1538 (D. RI. 1986)	24
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	33, 34
<i>Follett v. McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944)	50, 51
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	41, 42
<i>Gannett Satellite Info. Network v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> , 745 F.2d 767 (2nd Cir. 1984)	51
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	31
<i>Gilles v. Blanchard</i> , 477 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	19

<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Bldg. Auth.</i> , 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	35
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S.1 (1978)	18
<i>Hubbard Broad., Inc. v. Metro. Sports Facilities Comm’n</i> , 797 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Ill. Dunesland Preservation Soc’y v. Ill. Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 584 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 2367 (2010)	16, 20, 29, 31
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	19, 29, 32, 46, 47
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	50
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	21
<i>KTSP-Taft Television & Radio Co. v. Arizona State Lottery Comm’n</i> , 646 F. Supp. 300 (D. Ariz. 1986)	25, 26
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	18, 27, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Love v. Nat’l City Corp. Welfare Benefits Plan</i> , 574 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>MacDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 243 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2001)	38, 39
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	17
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	49
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	50, 51, 52
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	25
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	29, 30, 36, 46, 48

<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985)	33, 34
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009).....	48
<i>Post Newsweek Stations-Connecticut, Inc. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 81 (D. Conn. 1981)	26
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	16
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	21
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	33
<i>Stokes v. City of Madison</i> , 930 F.2d 1163 (7th Cir. 1991)	44, 50
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	43
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	22
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	16, 24, 30, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1294(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U.S.C. §§ 101-810	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	2
